60.100 60.500

AN ACT TO ABOLISH POSITIONS OF THE THREE ELECTED ASSESSORS IN THE TOWN OF GORHAM AND CREATE A POSITION OF A SOLE APPOINTED ASSESSOR

CHAPTER 60

TOWN OF GORHAM

60.100	Purpose
60.200	One Appointed Assessor
60.300	Qualifications
60.400	Termination Existing Terms
60.500	Mandatory Referendum
60.600	Effective Date

(History: Adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Gorham, September 23, 1992; LL#6/92)

- The purpose of this Local Law is to establish the office of Appointed Assessor, and to terminate the office of Elected Assessor.
- 60.200 Upon the effective date hereof, there shall be but one (1) assessor in the Town of Gorham to be appointed by the Town Board as provided in Article 3 of the New York Real Property Tax Law.
- The qualifications for the office of Appointed Assessor shall be the minimum qualifications and standards set by the State Board of Equalization and Assessment as of the date of appointment to the office.
- Upon the effective date hereof, the term or terms of office of all assessors then in office in the Town of Gorham shall terminate.
- This Local Law shall be subject to a mandatory referendum as prescribed in Section 23 of the New York Municipal Home Rule Law.
- A proposition in the following form shall be put before the electors of the Town of Gorham at a special election to be held on Monday, November 30, 1992:

Proposition No. 1

Shall the action of the Gorham Town Board in enacting Local Law no. 1992-5 providing for the appointment of a single Appointed Assessor and eliminating the position of three (3) Elected Assessors be approved?

This act shall take effect on January 1, 1993, provided that the proposition referred to in Section 60.600 is approved by an affirmative vote of a majority of the qualified electors of the Town of Gorham voting on the proposition.